
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

27 July 2020 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING 

 
New regulations came into effect on 4 April 2020 to allow Councils to hold meetings 
remotely via electronic means. As such, Council and Committee meetings will occur with 
appropriate Councillors participating via a remote video link, and public access via a live 
stream video through the Mid Sussex District Council’s YouTube channel.  
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on TUESDAY, 

4TH AUGUST, 2020 at 6.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 

  Pages 
 

1.   Roll call and Virtual Meetings explanation. 
 

 

2.   Election of Chairman. 
 

 

3.   Election of Vice-Chairman. 
 

 

4.   To receive apologies for absence 
 

 

5.   To receive Declaration of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda 
 

 

6.   To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on 9 March 2020 
 

3 - 6 

7.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business 
 

 

8.   Report to Standards Committee 7 - 22 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

9.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
To: Members of Standards Committee: Councillors P Bradbury (Chairman), C Ash-Edwards 

(Vice-Chair), A Bennett, L Bennett, H Brunsdon, R Clarke, D Denham St Pinnock, 
K Healy, A Eves and B Von Thunderclap. 
 
Independent Persons: Paul Cummins, Dr David Horne and Wendy Swinton-Eagle. 
 

 
 

Standards Committee - 4 August 2020



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Standards Committee 
held on Monday, 9th March, 2020 

from 6.00 pm - 6.18 pm 
 
 

Present: P Bradbury (Chairman) 
C Ash-Edwards (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

A Bennett 
L Bennett 
H Brunsdon 
 

R Clarke 
D Denham St Pinnock 
K Healy 
 

B Von Thunderclap 
 

 
Absent: Councillor A Eves 
 
Also Present: Dr David Horne, Independent Person on Standards Matters. 

Mr Anthony Cox, Independent Person on Standards Matters. 
 
Councillor N Webster. 

 

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Eves. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA  
 
None. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
7 OCTOBER 2019  
 
The Chairman requested that there be further elaboration on P.4, Paragraph 2 when 
it referred to the County Policy. He felt that the word policy be replaced by the name 
of the policy – the Code of Conduct.  
 
 A Member also noted that the recommendation on P.6, Paragraph 26 omitted the 
word ‘the’ before the word ‘amended’. 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 October 2019 were amended 
and then approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

5. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2019  
 
The Chairman introduced the draft annual Standards Committee report which is due 
for consideration by Council at its meeting on 1st April 2020.  
 

Standards Committee - 4 August 2020 3

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services, presented the report which noted a 
reduction in overall complaints from the previous year. He highlighted that Parish 
Councils have recently preferred to deal with complaints themselves and are usually 
on the topic of Planning. He also highlighted that two complaints were received 
against District Councillors; both complaints were dealt with by the Standards Panel 
and only the second complaint required action. 
 
A Member enquired whether the report term cover the calendar year 2019 or the 
municipal year 2019/20. 
 
The Head of Regulatory Services confirmed that it was for the calendar year 2019. 
 
For the benefit of the Member, the Chairman explained the responsibilities of the 
Standards Committee and the Standards Panel as well as the process for dealing 
with standards complaints. 
 
The Head of Regulatory Services noted that Committee for Standards in Public Life 
have put forward a new Code of Conduct which is believed to be adopted by the 
Government in June. If the County Council chose to adopt it then all District Councils 
in West Sussex will be required to adopt it.  
 
One of the Independent Persons on Standards Matters noted that he was the 
Independent Person who was consulted and provided advice during the second 
complaint against the District Councillor. He felt glad that the report captures the 
volume of complaints and to see the forward outlook. He expressed concerns over 
the misuse of social media and hoped that the national issue is grasped soon. He 
believed that intimidation over social media, not only to councillors but all those in 
public positions was indeed the most serious concern. He finally highlighted a 
typographical error on the first line of P.8 where ‘hearings’ is missing a capital letter 
and should instead read ‘Hearings’. 
 
The other Independent Person on Standards Matters echoed his colleague’s 
comments and his foresight for the challenges that social media will pose going 
forward. He believed that materials and awareness of the challenges should be made 
more available so that Councillors feel they have some back-up when they 
experience troubles. 
 
The Committee thanked both the Independent Members of Standards for their work 
and their diligence the past four years. 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that they will be making their representations 
as to their choice for the new Independent Persons on Standards Matters at Council 
on 1st April 2020. 
 
A Member sought clarification on whether Members can ask for details regarding 
particular complaints. 
 
The Head of Regulatory Services replied that Members cannot. 
 
A Member expressed the need to look forward to identify problems that may arise. 
 
A Member noted on P.8, Paragraph 2 that it states that the Member brought ‘his’ 
office into disrepute whereas the above paragraph does not refer to the gender of the 
Member concerned. They suggested that ‘his’ be changed to ‘their’ so as to not 
identify the Member concerned. 

Standards Committee - 4 August 2020 4



 
 

 
 

 
The Chairman noted that Cllr Denham St Pinnock’s full name is not correctly on P.7, 
Paragraph 4. 
 
The Head of Regulatory Services confirmed that those changes will be made. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee made the following changes ahead of the report being submitted to 
Council: 
 

1. That the typographical errors be amended. 
2. That the ‘his’ in Paragraph 2, P.8 be changed to ‘their’. 
3. That Cllr Douglas St Pinnock’s name be correctly listed on Paragraph 

4, P.7. 
 

6. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.18 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Standards Committee - 4 August 2020 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

REPORT TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
REPORT OF: Head of Regulatory Services & Monitoring Officer 
Contact Officer: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services & Monitoring Officer 

Email: Tom.Clark@midsussex.gov.uk - Tel: 01444 477459 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision No 
Report to: Standards Committee 
 Tuesday 4th August 2020 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To report to the Standards Committee the draft amended Model Code of 
Conduct prepared by the Local Government Association in response to a 
request from the Government to consider a Model Code of Conduct in 
accordance with the suggestions from the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life as reported in January 2019. 

2. The Committee is asked to consider the draft Model Code of Conduct and 
discuss any observations they wish to make so that these can be reported 
back before the close of the consultation period on 17th August 2020. 

3. A revised Code is expected to be published in November 2020 alongside 
changes in the current legislation to allow for Members in breach of the Code 
of Conduct to be suspended on limited terms.   

Recommendations 

4. The Standards Committee are asked to consider the Model Code of 

Conduct and agree to submit any observations or recommendations to 

improve the proposed Code. 

Introduction 

5. The proposed Model Code of Conduct is annexed to this Report as an 
Appendix. It is intended that all Councils at any layer of Local Government in 
a County should adopt the same Code so that all Mid Sussex Councils and 
West Sussex County Council will have the same Code.  This should make it 
easier to understand for both Members, members of the public and those 
charged with looking at any potential breach. 

6. The proposed Code will be familiar to Members given that much of it is a re-
ordered version of the existing Mid Sussex Code of Conduct. 

7. Significant differences are the level at which gifts have to be registered.  The 
proposal is to stick with the original £25 whereas the current Mid Sussex 
Code of Conduct is £50. 

Standards Committee - 4 August 2020 7

Agenda Item 8



  

 

 

8. The Code is drawn up on the basis that the legislation will be changed to 
allow a degree of suspension of Members should they be in breach of the 
Code of Conduct.  It also suggests that the Code will apply in more 
circumstances than the present Code does with a presumption in favour of 
the Code applying particularly when a Member is using social media.  The 
requirements for registration are more limited being restricted to disclosable 
pecuniary interests and those arising when a Member is in a position of 
general control or management of an outside body.  The registration 
requirements are therefore limited really to pecuniary interests and do not 
require Members to register what might be a personal interest.  I suspect 
Members at Mid Sussex will wish to continue declaring such personal 
interests since it makes the position clear for members of the public. 

Financial Implications 

9. The system of dealing with Code of Conduct complaints is not radically 
changed save there is an additional emphasis on mediation.  As now the 
costs of investigating Town and Parish complaints will fall on the District 
Council. 

Risk Management Implications 

10. It remains important that training is given to Members at all levels so that 
Code of Conduct complaints can be avoided.  This is particularly important in 
the world of social media. 

Equality Implications  

11. The revised Code does not specifically reference Equality Law, but Members 
are expected to comply with the Law and the provisions relating to civility and 
bullying and harassment would cover any behaviour that was close to a 
breach of equality legislation. 

Standards Committee - 4 August 2020 8



1          Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct – consultation draft

Local 
Government 
Association  
Model Member 
Code of Conduct

Consultation

Standards Committee - 4 August 2020 9



CLLr

The Local Government Association (LGA) is providing this Model Member Code of  Conduct as 
part of  its work on supporting the sector to continue to aspire to high standards of  leadership 
and performance.

The role of  councillor in all tiers of  local government is a vital part of  our country’s system of  
democracy. In voting for a local councillor, the public is imbuing that person and position with 
their trust. As such, it is important that as councillors we can be held accountable and all adopt 
the behaviours and responsibilities associated with the role. The conduct of  an individual 
councillor affects the reputation of  all councillors. We want the role of  councillor to be one that 
people aspire to and want to participate with. We want to continue to attract individuals from a 
range of  backgrounds and circumstances who understand the responsibility they take on and 
are motivated to make a positive difference to their local communities.

All councils are required to have a local Member Code of  Conduct. This Model Member Code 
of  Conduct has been developed in consultation with the sector and is offered as a template for 
councils to adopt in whole and/or with local amendments. The LGA will undertake an annual 
review of  the Code to ensure it continues to be fit-for-purpose, particularly with respect to 
advances in technology, social media and any relevant changes in legislation. The LGA can 
also offer support, training and mediation to councils and councillors on the application of  the 
Code, whilst the National Association of  Local Councils (NALC) and the county associations of  
local councils can offer advice and support to town and parish councils. 

As a councillor we all represent local residents, work to develop better services and deliver 
local change. The public have high expectations of  us and entrust us to represent everyone 
(in our ward/town/parish), taking decisions fairly, openly, transparently and with civility. 
Councillors should also be treated with civility by members of  the public, other councillors 
and council employees. Members have both individual and collective responsibility to 
maintain these standards, support expected behaviour and challenge behaviour which falls 
below expectations. This Code, therefore, has been designed to protect our democratic role, 
encourage good conduct and safeguard the public’s trust in local governme
[...]
ing officer 
any gift or hospitality with an estimated 
value of at least £25 within 28 days of 
its receipt.

You should exercise caution in accepting 
any gifts or hospitality which are (or which 
you reasonably believe to be) offered to you 

Standards Committee - 4 August 2020 13



6          Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct – consultation draft

because you are a member. However, you 
do not need to register gifts and hospitality 
which are not related to your role as a 
member, such as Christmas gifts from your 
friends and family, or gifts which you do not 
accept. However, you may wish to notify your 
monitoring officer of  any significant gifts you 
are offered but refuse which you think may 
have been offered to influence you.

Breaches of  the  
Code of  Conduct
Most councillors conduct themselves 
appropriately and in accordance with these 
standards. Members have both individual 
and collective responsibility to maintain these 
standards, support expected behaviour 
and challenge behaviour which falls below 
expectations.

Section 27 of  the Localism Act 2011 requires 
relevant authorities to promote and maintain 
high standards of  conduct by members and 
co-opted members of  the authority. Each local 
authority must publish a code of  conduct, 
and it must cover the registration of  pecuniary 
interests, the role of  an ‘independent 
person’, and sanctions to be imposed on any 
councillors who breach the Code. 

The 2011 Act also requires local authorities 
to have mechanisms in place to investigate 
allegations that a member has not complied 
with the Code of  Conduct, and arrangements 
under which decisions on allegation may be 
made. 

Failure to comply with the requirements to 
register or declare disclosable pecuniary 
interests is a criminal offence. Taking part in 
a meeting or voting, when prevented from 
doing so by a conflict caused by disclosable 
pecuniary interests, is also a criminal offence. 

Political parties may have its own internal 
standards and resolution procedures in 
addition to the Member Code of  Conduct  
that members should be aware of.

Note – items in square brackets [x] refer to 
recommendations made by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life and may be part of  a 
future Government consultation. This includes 
possible future sanctions and appeals 
processes.

Standards Committee - 4 August 2020 14



7          Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct – consultation draft

Example  
LGA guidance and  
recommendations
Internal resolution 
procedure
Councils must have in place an internal 
resolution procedure to address conduct that 
is in breach of  the Member Code of  Conduct. 
The internal resolution process should 
make it clear how allegations of  breaches 
of  the Code of  Conduct are to be handled, 
including the role of  an Independent Person, 
the appeals process and can also include 
a local standards committee. The internal 
resolution procedure should be proportionate, 
allow for members to appeal allegations and 
decisions, and allow for an escalating scale 
of  intervention. The procedure should be 
voted on by the council as a whole.

In the case of  a non-criminal breach of  the 
Code, the following escalating approach can 
be undertaken. 

If  the breach is confirmed and of  a serious 
nature, action can be automatically escalated. 

1. an informal discussion with the monitoring 
officer or appropriate senior officer

2. an informal opportunity to speak with  
the affected party/ies

3. a written apology

4. mediation

5. peer support

6. requirement to attend relevant training

7. where of  a serious nature, a bar on 
chairing advisory or special committees 
for up to two months

8. where of  a serious nature, a bar on 
attending committees for up to two 
months.

Where serious misconduct affects an 
employee, a member may be barred from 
contact with that individual; or if  it relates to a 
specific responsibility o
[...]
ider requests on an individual basis. 
 
REF 11.197

© Local Government Association, May 2020 

Standards Committee - 4 August 2020 22


	Agenda
	6 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards Committee held on 9 March 2020
	8 Report to Standards Committee
	Model Code of Conduct by Local Government Association
	Introduction
	LGA guidance and recommendations
	Appendices





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Standards Committee 
held on Tuesday, 4th August, 2020 

from 6.00 pm - 6.34 pm 
 
 

Present: P Bradbury (Chairman) 
C Ash-Edwards (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

A Bennett 
R Clarke 
 

D Denham St Pinnock 
K Healy 
 

A Eves 
B Von Thunderclap 
 

 
Absent: Councillors L Bennett, H Brunsdon and P Cummins 
 
Also Present: Dr David Horne, Independent Person on Standards Matters 

Ms Wendy Swinton-Eagle, Independent Person on Standards Matters 
 

Councillor N Webster. 
 

 
 
 

1. ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETINGS EXPLANATION.  
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services carried out a roll call to establish attendance 
at the meeting. He provided information on the format of the virtual meeting. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN.  
 
Cllr Clarke nominated Councillor Bradbury as Chairman of the Committee and this 
was seconded by Town Councillor Ash-Edwards.  There were no further nominations 
and Councillor Bradbury was duly elected. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
Councillor Bradbury be elected Chairman of the Standards Committee for 2020/21. 
 

3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN.  
 
The Chairman nominated Town Councillor Christopher Ash-Edwards as Vice- 
Chairman and this was seconded by Councillor Healy. There were no further 
nominations. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Town Councillor Christopher Ash-Edwards be appointed as Vice Chairman of 
the Standards Committee for 2020/21.  
 

4. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Liz Bennett and Mr Cummins. 
 



 
 

 
 

5. TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA  
 
None. 
 

6. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 9 MARCH 2020  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 March 2020 were approved 
as a correct record and electronically signed by the Chairman.  The Chairman noted 
to use the pronoun “their” so any comments made by the Independent Persons are 
not identifiable. 
 

7. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

8. REPORT TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services presented the report which introduced the 
draft amended Model Code of Conduct prepared by  Local Government Association 
(LGA) in response to a request from the Government following suggestions from the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life as reported in January 2019.   
 
He highlighted that any comments should be sent before the consolation period ends 
on 17 August. The Code of Conduct will apply across all councils within the county. 
The Localism Act 2011 remains unchanged and that currently prevents the 
committee imposing substantial penalties on councillors breaching the code. It was 
confirmed that  more complaints had been received during lockdown.  The current 
code is quite limited when it applies, and new legislation would be required if 
changes were to be made to its application.  The Head of Regulatory Services 
confirmed that bullying had been included under the terminology of civility and that 
wording may be changed to one more appropriate.  He expressed concern with the 
level of abuse on social media which may put people off from standing for an 
election.  The code has been written in the first person, I, as the LGA expects all new 
councillors  to sign up to the code at the start of their term of office.  He confirmed the 
main difference with the council’s current code is the level of registration for gifts or 
hospitality received of £25, which dates back to 2007, Mid Sussex District Council set 
the level at £50 in 2016 to reflect inflation.  
 
The Chairman asked the Officer to remind the committee about sanctions.  The Head 
of Regulatory Services advised they are very limited.  The Council can publish 
breaches of the code, invite councillors to participate in training but cannot suspend 
them.  The proposal is to have the power to suspend councillors for up to 6 months 
and proposes writing to them to prevent their attendance at council meetings. He 
noted that Mid Sussex have not had to deal with such serious issues unlike other 
councils. 
 
The Committee discussed the Model Member Code of Conduct from the LGA. 
 
The Chairman highlighted the application of the revised code which  could be applied 
more widely.  The Officer outlined the incident involving the Lord Mayor of London, 
Ken Livingstone with a journalist outside a building following an official reception.  



 
 

 
 

The journalist made a complaint and the High Court decided that the code of conduct 
did not apply as Mr Livingstone was not acting as the Mayor of London as he had left 
the meeting.  He highlighted a recent complaint that the committee had dealt with 
that had happened away from the council, and the complainant thought the code 
should have applied to the member.  He advised that any parts of the model code in 
brackets denotes that further legislation will be necessary.  
 
The Chairman noted that councillors should not seek to unduly persuade officers to 
their point of view to the extent it could be perceived as bullying, particularly with 
regard to planning matters. 
 
A Member expressed concern that the code does not take into account the current 
public health situation and the need for virtual meetings held by video.  They 
suggested that it should include details on the standards expected of councillors 
during virtual meetings,  i.e. keeping cameras turned on and the background to give 
a professional view.  The Officer advised that the revised regulations state that, if 
possible, the public should be able to view the councillors taking part in the meeting.   
 
Several committee members highlighted the Council’s thorough protocol.  It was 
thought that virtual meetings may be the way meetings are held longer term.  
 
The Chairman noted that the committee was largely supportive of the document and 
their comments regarding virtual meetings could be added to their response to the 
LGA.    
 
The committee discussed the use of social media which has been the cause of many 
complaints from councillors and the public.  A committee member expressed concern 
that the revised code does little to reassure councillors if they become a victim of 
social media.  The code notes the right to courtesy from the public but asked that the 
wording in the code be more robust.  They noted the importance that councillors 
receive training on the appropriate use of social media.   Several members of the 
committee confirmed that they and local MPs have been victims of abuse through 
social media.   
 
The Officer confirmed that after the meeting a draft response to the LGA would be 
circulated to the committee detailing their comments on the proposed code relating to 
virtual meetings, the use of social media and clarity for the application of the code.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took the Committee to the 
recommendations which was agreed unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Standard Committee considered the report and agreed to the above in their 
discussion. 
 

9. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.34 pm 



 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 


